No. 406, S.]

[Published June 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 320.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the normal school fund income to make additions, enlargements and changes, to and in the normal school buildings at La Crosse, Milwaukee, Oshkosh, Platteville, Stevens Point, Superior and Whitewater, and to purchase additional lands at Milwaukee for the use of the normal school.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for changes and additions in and to the normal school building in the city of La Crosse and the furnishing and equipping of the same as follows, towit: For changing the floors of the corridors and the stairways from concrete and cement as now provided, to tile or marbleithic; for changing the students' lockers, as now provided, from wood to expanded metal; to install a vacuum air cleaning system and for other improvements and equipment.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income, the sum of forty thousand dollars for the purchase of additional lands for the use of the normal school in the city of Milwaukee and the further sum of fifteen thousand dollars for changes and additions in and to the normal school building in the city of Milwaukee, and the furnishing and equipping of the same as follows, to-wit: For changing the floors and corridors and stairways from concrete and cement as now provided, to tile or marbelithic; for changing the students' lockers as now provided from wood to expanded metal; to install a vacuum air cleaning system and for other improvements and equipment.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated, from the general fund of the state from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars for building and furnishing a boiler house, coal bunkers, new boilers, and other equipment, at the normal building in the city of Oshkosh.

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated, from the general fund of the state out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the interior decoration and furnishing of the normal school in the city of Platteville.

SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixteen thousand eight hundred dollars for building and furnishing a boiler house, coal bunkers, new boilers and other equipment at the normal school building in the city of Stevens Point.

SECTION 6. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars for building a woman's dormitory and furnishing and equipping the same at the normal school in the city of Superior.

SECTION 7. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income, the sum of fifty thousand dollars for buildings, furnishing and fully equipping an addition to the normal school building in the city of Whitewater, and to install sufficient additional boiler capacity in its heating plant to heat the same.

Section 8. No plan or plans shall be adopted and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by said Board of Regents, for the building of said women's dormitory and additions to the normal school buildings until such plan or plans and contract or contracts, with the cost of each, shall be submitted to and in writing approved by the Governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, that such building and additions can and will be fully completed according to such plan or plans and contract or contracts, for the amount hereby provided for each particular purpose. All moneys appropriated by this act shall be expended in such manner and at such times as in the judgment of the Board of Regents of Normal Schools shall seem best.

Approved June 9, 1909.